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Trade at its 21st meeting on 31st October,
1965. recommended the constitution of a
Committee to, inter alia, examine and
recommend further measures necessary for
enabling the industry to obtain its essential
requirements of imported raw matejria's,
components, etc. for maintaining the
production line. But may I ask the Minister
whether the Government had at any stage
examined those complaints where these
industrialists had misused the import licence
and also misused the foreign exchange
granted to them for raw material and
instruments for keeping the production line?

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: I have on
several occasions replied here to that part of
the hon. Member's question confining to
export, that out of three to four lakhs of
exporters, the total number of people who
have defaulted or who have been traced to be
defaulters will be 150 to 180 which is a minor
fraction and the total amount involved is very
small. And if every time we merely harp on
that aspect and not consider the positive side
of what they are doing, it will be a disservice
to the export tirade.

As far as the other aspect is concerned—
that out of a total import worth Rs. 1,425
crores some portion is reported to be misused
by the actual users—it may be quite true that
all the actual users may not be fully utilising
their imported raw materials in their own
factories and a small portion might be sold in
the market. If any complaint is received” that
is being enquired into by the police as well as
by the Technical Wing.

BLACKETING OF IMPORT ENTITLEMENTS OF
NVLON AND TERYLENE YARN ETC.

*74. SHRI P. K. KUMARAN: Will the
Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state
whether it is a fact that import entitlements of
Nylon and
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terylene yarn etc., against exports, are being
freely quoted and sold in the market at six or
seven times the landed costs?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI M.
SHAFI QURESHI): Artsilk yarn, including
nylon and other synthetic fibres but excluding
terylene yarn and polyester fibres are
imported under the Artsilk Fabrics Export
Promotion Scheme. They are meant for eon-
sumption by the manufacturers exporting the
fabrics and are not saleable or transferable.
Previously some premia were quoted and as
such the new changes have been made since
Ist August, 1965.

SHRI P. K. KUMARAN: May I know
whether any enquiry or investigation has been
conducted to find out whether; although they
are not saleable, they are being sold at higher
rates?

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: We did
enquire but we could not trace the actual sale.
But it is quite true and possible that some
people must be selling under the table. All
those things do not come to our light.
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SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: Firstly, it does
not arise out of this question, it is a totally
unrelated one. If the hon. Member has any

fact, I will beseech him to write to us so that
we enquire and give him the facts.
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SHRIMATI C. AMMANNA RAJA: May |
know whether nylon and tery-lene yarns are
being manufactured in India and, if so, why
should they be allowed to be imported from
abroad? The foreign exchange could b,
utilised for more essential things.

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: The real problem
is, we are developing a big petro-chemical
industry. These are synthetic man-made fibres
which are brought into use in the petro-
chemical industry. Either the nation lias to
take a comprehensive view of the petro-
chemical industry which will mean an
integrated complex or just stop production of
such things and leave the petro-chemical
economy hanging in the air. It is not possible
profitable or advisable to do the latter.
Therefore, we allow a limited import of these
fibres in anticipation of production. That will
be followed by production when that has got
to be undertaken.

SHRI M. M. DHARIA: We can understand
the views expressed by the hon. Minister just
now. But today we find that terylene and
nylon are available in the market everywhere.
May we know whether that particular cloth is
manufactured out of the indigenous fibre
produced here or whether it is manufactured
out of the fibre imported? And why are they
being allowed to be used or consumed in the
country itself?

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: Well, Sir, as
far as terylene is concerned, a big plant has
started in Bombay making. I think,  nearly
four to five
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million pounds of terylene a year. Most of the
products will be from that. Therefore, import
of polyester fibre and terylene yarn is being
stopped even under this dispensation. There
are about 174 man-made fibres; they are much
cheaper. So, a small quantity of all of them is
coming, not for one year but for 20 or 30
years, for the last so many years. And that is
the pattern which is being followed by the
manufacturing industry. Which particular
fabric contains what percentage of imported
component and how much of indigenous
component is impossible to say.

to Questions

PRSI

S S &5 e Lleys

K]y G gae gl S

.I
@J'.a’. $ =l RETUE TR TS I 3 ¥ 5
PO YW <] [N T TG, SR S B
chp~fl 9? N IS

ééﬂn #F o

¥} !..' iy J..LHS Y

Y ‘.:'._J A vae ol Laf Lo
- [ . " - = -
=g L'»I ‘i, -'.;_.5 - ___.*:?o 1..-'51_: G\-:'h

!*] c.,S ¥y 1) _Fl&”.s @"_‘ .5

f2 a8 -l Eaalll gy 0 e
ot @ s S Wl S g 2k
gt i 5 daggy oF e oS
Sl K S el S
ofe - S dy Syl S
op S el i Rehe it
- Lo )5 w»”

= wsa aq A1 qIga

F wmEr & 5 wrr f1f gweas
g7 39F Afem d s A7 FE
EFTATT ®T | AT 9F IW AT ¥
AT FOET fF A WIT wEEEA 50
1@ wq &1 fzwma & Amq or fzar

[ ] Hindi transliteration.



405 Oral Answers [RAJYA SABHA]J to Questions 406

T T9R on T W &« g gi
T AF T A1 A O FOUT 5 77
19 a1 fovwq 7z w=ewe frar o w0
7g %ax § fy Tad A & g w0
40 FTE WA F FILA UIGAA AT
fopagos 31 1€ AgeT o e
¥¢F # | dfew wrerie fafren
g = uT w2 faar 7]

ot wawré o : A /T g
@if st | o fo @ Sifene, oF
AT q1 A€ FT FHAT | HF 9&T
¢l fgad zwite fwar, fegm fafaet
A faar ar fesit w9 frr o &
€ A1 daw Gmdl qgrac g st
Z, 89w 2 987 | wnr faa &5 a1
e agaeTa 4T | A AET FEAT 1
gadr ffaedr 1 950 Zar Wi s
fesrez aar gar

*75. [The questioner (Thakur Bhanu

Pratap Singh) was absent. For answer,
vide cols. 409-410 infra.]

EXPORT OF COFFEE

*76. SHRI JAGAT NARAIN: Will the
Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to
state:

(a) th, quantity of coffee expected to
be exported during the year 1966-67; and

(b) the amount of foreign exchange
likely to be earned by such export?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI M.
SHAFI QURESHI): (a) About 26,800
tonnes.

(b) About Rs. 10-7 crores.
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SHRI A. D. MANI: May I ask the
Minister to give us information about the

countries which are going to buy Indian
coffee?

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: There is
an International Coffee Agreement and
what are called the quota countries.
Barring the 11 Socialist countries and
three countries of Africa, all the rest are
the Members. So practically all over the
globe we are exporting.
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SHRI MULKA GOVINDA REDDY:
In view of the fact that there is a shortage
of coffee production this year and that the
prices a're shooting up, will the
Government think of revising the quota
system?

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: No, Sir.
W, are equally short of foreign exchange
and we are straining every



